
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Tim Brown, Committee Manager 
Scrutiny on Tel 01432 260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

 

Date: Monday 2 August 2010 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Tim Brown, Committee Manager Scrutiny 
Tel: Tel 01432 260239 
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to decide 
first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will then have to 
decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  Councillors 
will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an organisation that they 
or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they do have a personal 
interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a Councillor 
has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that interest is.  A Councillor who has declared a 
prejudicial interest at a meeting may nevertheless be able to address that meeting, but only in 
circumstances where an ordinary member of the public would be also allowed to speak.  In such 
circumstances, the Councillor concerned will have the same opportunity to address the meeting and on 
the same terms.  However, a Councillor exercising their ability to speak in these circumstances must 
leave the meeting immediately after they have spoken. 
 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health Scrutiny 
Committee 
  
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
Vice-Chairman Councillor AT Oliver 
  

Councillor WU Attfield  
Councillor PGH Cutter  
Councillor MJ Fishley  
Councillor RC Hunt  
Councillor Brig P Jones CBE  
Councillor G Lucas  
Councillor GA Powell  
Councillor A Seldon  
Councillor AP Taylor  
  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  2 AUGUST 2010 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive apologies for absence.  
   
2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)     
   
 To receive details of any Member nominated to attend the meeting in place 

of a Member of the Committee. 
 

   
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
4. MINUTES   1 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2010.  
   
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR 

FUTURE SCRUTINY   
  

   
 To consider suggestions from members of the public on issues the 

Committee could scrutinise in the future. 
 

   
6. HEREFORDSHIRE SERVICE INTEGRATION PROGRAMME   9 - 26  
   
 To consider the Herefordshire Service Integration Programme.  
   
7. POPULATION HEALTH - ALCOHOL MISUSE AND SMOKING   27 - 48  
   
 To consider what Herefordshire Public Services are doing to address 

alcohol misuse and smoking. 
 

   
8. INTERIM TRUST UPDATES   49 - 66  
   
 To receive an update from Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust, 
[...]
available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point J which is located at 
the southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken 
to ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the 
building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of 
the exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning 
to collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Friday 18 June 2010 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: WU Attfield, PL Bettington, PGH Cutter, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt and 

A Seldon 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors PA Andrews, LO Barnett (Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care, 

Health and Wellbeing), WLS Bowen and PJ Edwards.  Mr J Wilkinson – 
Chairman of the Local Involvement Network was also present. 

  
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Brigadier P Jones, G Lucas and GA Powell. 
 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PL Bettington substituted for Councillor P Jones. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES   

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to noting that Mr J 
Wilkinson, Chairman of the Local Involvement Network had been in 
attendance. 

 
5. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
A member of the public suggested that the Committee should look at the provision of NHS 
dental Services in Bromyard.  The Committee agreed to incorporate this issue into its work 
programme. 
 

6. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF GENERAL PRACTITIONER (GP) SERVICES   
 
The Committee considered the response to the recommendations made 
[...]
Consideration continued to be given to finding a solution to this difficult 
problem. 
 
The Assistant Director of Integrated Commissioning commented that the Primary Care 
Trust acknowledged that the high attendance at A&E was an issue, leading to increased 
costs as a commissioner and blocking of beds for elective care.  Work was underway 
examining unscheduled care in both health and social care services. 
 
The Committee noted the Trust’s financial position and that the level of outstanding 
debtors was a particular concern.  Dr Budd said that the Trust Board was considering 
these issues. 
 

12. NHS HEREFORDSHIRE UPDATE   
 
The Committee received an update from the Trust. 
 
The Director of Public Health presented the report, commenting briefly on each of the 
key issues set out. 
 
The Committee noted work underway to integrate health and social care provider 
services.   It was requested that the update to the next meeting should include further 
information on delayed transfers of care from hospital. 
 
Concern was expressed about performance against targets for stroke care.  Dr Budd 
commented that the size of the County’s population meant that there was only one 
Doctor dedicated to the service.  In addition, a number of rural areas, generally, found 
some of the time-sensitive targets difficult to achieve and even large city centre teaching 
practices found them challenging.  Outcomes from treatment were however quite good 
although the aim was to improve.  Additional investment was being made. 
 
RESOLVED:  That updates be provided on delayed transfers of care and Stroke 

services. 
 
 

13. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 
 
It was noted that the programme needed to be amended to incorporate the revised 
programme for the consideration of population health issues, including consideration of 
access to dental services. 
 

6



 

RESOLVED: That the work programme as amended be approved and reported to 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 12.35 pm CHAIRMAN 

7



8



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 

 Trish Jay, Interim Managing Director of Provider Services Tel 01432 363963 

  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 AUGUST 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: HEREFORDSHIRE SERVICE INTEGRATION 
PROGRAMME 

REPORT BY:  INTERIM MANAGING DIRECTOR OF 
PROVIDER SERVICES 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider the Herefordshire Service Integration Programme. 

Recommendation  

THAT the outline of the Service Integration Programme and the details of the 
engagement programme be noted, subject to any comments the Committee wishes to 
make. 

Introduction and Background 

1 The Committee considered a report on progress on the Provider Services integration 
project, now the Herefordshire Service Integration Programme, on 1 March 2010 
when it was invited to comment as part of the pre-consultation process. 

 
2. The Committee welcomed and supported the work undertaken to date on the 

integration of provider services.  It also requested that mindful of the significance of 
the proposed change it was requested that the Committee be kept fully informed of 
progress in addition to being  formally consulted; and emphasised the importance of 
ensuring services were tailored to localities.  

 
3. A report on the programme and the engagement process is attached. 

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

9



10



  Page 1/6 
 

 
  

 

 
Herefordshire Council 

 
Health Scrutiny Committee – 2 August 2010 

 
 

Subject: 
 

Herefordshire Service Integration Programme  

Presented By: Trish Jay, Interim Managing Director of Provider 
Services 
 

 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT: 

 
To provide information on the implementation of the Herefordshire Service 
Integration Programme and the intensive engagement process accompanying 
it.  
 

 

KEY POINTS: 

 
• Summary of the Implementation Plan 
• Development of the engagement process on the new service 

models (care pathways) 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The Health Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the outline of the 
Service Integration Programme and the details of the intensive 
engagement period planned over the coming months. 

 

 

11



  Page 2/6 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE SERVICE INTEGRATION PROGRAMME  
 

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN SUMMARY 
 
1. Introduction  
 
 In August 2009, the four sponsor organisations (NHS Herefordshire, 

Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust, PCT Provider Services and 
Herefordshire Council) together with the West Midlands SHA formed 
an independently-chaired Transition Board with multi-disciplinary 
membership to develop pathways for the integrated delivery of health 
and social care services within the county which would contribute to 
maximising health and well being and reducing health and social 
inequalities in Herefordshire.  

 
 The work concluded with a Transition Board report with 

recommendations which were approved by the PCT and Herefordshire 
Hospital Trust in May 2010. The proposition was to: 

 
• Create a new integrated model of health and social care provision 

in Herefordshire, with specific care pathways aimed at providing 
personalised high quality, safe and sustainable care for local people 
which promotes personal health, well being and independence; a 
model which is focused on providing care as close as possible to 
people’s homes, rather than in an institutional setting; a model 
which is also aimed at identifying our most vulnerable clients and 
shifting the emphasis from diagnosis and treatment to prediction 
and prevention.   

• Create an integrated care organisation under one management 
structure composed of an integrated NHS Trust combining 
community and acute health services that is also integrated with 
social care so far as is practicable under current legislation. 

 
 A supplementary recommendation was to create an Implementation 

Programme structure with a Programme Team to take forward and co-
ordinate the implementation of the key recommendations above.  

 
 This paper summarises the detailed Implementation Plan that has been 

developed to take forward the propositions as set out in the attached 
summary Transition Board report to sponsors. The attached 
engagement plan also describes the intensive engagement process 
that will accompany the implementation phase. 

 

12



  Page 3/6 
 

2. Implementation Plan for the Programme 

 2.1 Programme of work 
 This is a complex programme of change management across health 

and social care services in Herefordshire and therefore a 
comprehensive Implementation Plan has been developed to ensure a 
co-ordinated and project management approach to this work.  

 
The implementation is split into three main areas: 

 
a) Implementation of the care pathways: 

 
o Frail older people – with focussed changes relating to: 

§ Locality teams 
o Stroke care 
o Unscheduled Care 
o Diabetes 
o Chronic Obstructive Pulmonary Disease 
o Lower back pain 
 

b) Development of an engagement strategy to ensure people using 
the services, their carers, local communities, clinical and social care 
professionals. independent and voluntary sector providers are all 
involved in the implementation of the care pathway changes. 

 
c) Development of the proposed Integrated Care Organisation, 

ensuring compliance with the required approvals processes. 
 

 In order to manage specific change management tasks for each of the 
programme areas above, a number of workstreams have been set up 
and prioritised in terms of the timing and urgency of implementation. 
Some work streams are cross cutting and these are outlined below. 
Each workstream has its own Executive/Senior Lead supported by 
Clinical/Practitioner Leads and a team of people working in the relevant 
areas. The workstreams have an outline of their objectives and 
outputs, and the key milestones for del
[...]
on 

18



Herefordshire Service Integration Programme   

 
Title: Engagement Plan  Page 3 

1. Introduction 
This document sets out how Herefordshire’s Service Integration Programme Team will 
engage with external and internal stakeholders over the service integration proposals put 
forward in the Transition Board’s Report to Sponsors. Beginning in August 2010, a 
programme of intensive engagement activities will take place during a three month 
period. 
 
Communication and engagement are key components of the service integration 
programme and as such are managed through one of 18 workstreams, working to an 
overarching strategy. This document is an adjunct to the main Communication and 
Engagement Plan and covers a period of intensive engagement in more detail. 
 
The engagement activities set out in this document will be delivered and monitored by 
the Communication & Engagement Workstream, reporting to the Service Integration 
Programme Board. 
 

2. Context 
In August 2009, the four sponsor organisations (NHS Herefordshire, Hereford Hospitals 
NHS Trust, PCT Provider Services and Herefordshire Council) together with the West 
Midlands SHA formed an independently-chaired Transition Board with multi-disciplinary 
membership to develop a model for the integrated delivery of health and social care 
services within the county which would contribute to maximising health and well being 
and reducing health and social inequalities in Herefordshire.  
 
The work concluded with a report back with a number of recommendations which were 
approved at the PCT and Herefordshire Hospital NHS Trust Boards in May 2010. The 
proposition set out in the report was to: 
 

• Create a new integrated model of health and social care provision in 
Herefordshire, with specific care pathways aimed at providing personalised high 
quality, safe and sustainable care for local people which promotes personal 
health, well being and independence; a model which is focused on providing care 
as close as possible to people’s homes, rather than in an institutional setting; a 
model which is also aimed at identifying our most vulnerable clients and shifting 
the emphasis from diagnosis and treatment to prediction and prevention.   

• Create an integrated care organisation under one management structure 
composed of an integrated NHS Trust combining community and acute health 
services that is also integrated with social care so far as is practicable under 
current legislation. 

 
This document sets out how the health and social care community will engage key 
stakeholders in the proposals around the creation of a new model of care. 

3. Aims 
Over the last year, the Herefordshire health and social care community has developed a 
high-level statement of common purpose to reflect its ambition for health and social care 
in Herefordshire: 
 

19



Herefordshire Service Integration Programme   

 
Title: Engagement Plan  Page 4 

‘We will provide integrated, high quality and safe care to support personal health, 
well being and independence within a sustainable Herefordshire health and social 
care community.’ 
 
The key features of our future health and social care service are: 
 

• A quality of care that we would want for ourselves, families and friends. 
• Localised care where possible, centralised where necessary 
• Led by clinical and social care practitioners 
• A kind, timely and personalised approach 
• The very best outcomes 
• Excellent value for money 
• Care models based on self care, prevention and early diagnosis 
• Financially sound and efficient 

The principle aim is to make all stakeholders aware of the purpose and engage them in 
its realisation. 

4. Principles 
Herefordshire’s Health & Social Care Involving People Strategy (2004) set out a 
framework for patient and public involvement (PPI). The objectives of the joint strategy 
were to: 
 

• ensure that health and social care organisations fulfil their commitment to 
involving local pe
[...]
able in December 
2010. 

25



26



 

 
 Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
 Dr Alison Merry Consultant in Dental Public Health Tel  01432 344344 x3730 

 

  

MEETING: HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 2 AUGUST 2010 

TITLE OF REPORT: POPULATION HEALTH – ALCOHOL MISUSE 
AND SMOKING 

REPORT BY:  DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 

CLASSIFICATION: Open  

Wards Affected 

County-wide. 

Purpose 

To consider what Herefordshire Public Services are doing to address alcohol misuse and 
smoking. 

Recommendation 

THAT the Committee considers and comments on actions being taken to address 
alcohol misuse and smoking. 

Introduction and Background 

1. On 18 June 2010 the Committee agreed a revised timetable for its consideration of 
population health issues as part of its work programme for 2010/11.  The attached 
paper considers Herefordshire Public Service’s approach to alcohol misuse and 
smoking.  

 

Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

27



28



 1

What is Herefordshire Public Services (HPS) doing to 
address alcohol misuse and smoking? 
 
 
1 Introduction 
 
The Health Scrutiny Committee on 18 June 2010 agreed a revised timetable for its 
consideration of population health issues as part of its work programme for 2010/11.  
This paper, which considers alcohol misuse and smoking, is the first of a series of 
discussion papers setting out Herefordshire Public Service’s approach to population 
health issues. 
 
1.1 Herefordshire’s Population Health Improvement Plan 
Health and health-related behaviours are influenced by a whole range of factors and 
in order to improve population health, action is needed at a range of levels.  These 
can be summarised as: building healthy public policy, creating supportive 
environments, strengthening community action, developing personal skills and 
reorienting health services (WHO Ottawa Charter for Health Promotion). In 
Herefordshire, the Population Health Improvement Plan 
[...]
nt to alcohol are WCC44 and NI 139.  
The latest figures in relation to these indicators are presented in the attached 
dashboard.  There are eight locally determined WCC outcome measures, one of 
which relates to alcohol. 
 
 

o What investment needs to be made to achieve goals and where is it 
going to come from? 

In order to make a real difference to reducing alcohol-related health problems at a 
population level further investment is required, notably in the following areas: 
 

1) in the introduction across the county of structured brief intervention (SBI) for 
alcohol (in relation to alcohol, SBI is also know as Identification and Brief 
Advice or IBA) and making this available, routinely, from a wide range of 
providers (health and non-health) and on a so-called “industrial scale” 

2) social marketing campaigns tailored to the needs of specific groups to 
promote safe and responsible drinking and to reduce alcohol-related harm to 
health. 

 
Some specific examples of investment required to support this approach are outlined 
below: 
 
Establish Alcohol Health Workers and Alcohol Liaison Nurse posts to deliver the 
Identification & Brief Advice (IBA) programme with Hereford Hospitals Trust, Primary 
Care and other public service/third sector partners.  This role includes establishing 
and running an IBA training programme and monitoring systems re provision of IBA 
across the county.  Resource required 1.5 wte at Scale 7 including support – admin, 
accommodation, laptop, mileage, mobile, etc, (includes 25% on costs) at a cost of 
c.£84k pa. 
 
The posts would be based with Alcohol Service Providers team – currently the PCT 
provides but this to become external from 2011/12 and should become the 
cornerstone of a newly commissioned service via a new provider to reflect new 
priorities. 
 
Develop and maintain intelligence gathering and data sharing programme re alcohol 
related hospital attendances and disseminate to inform practice of key partners – 
Safer
[...]
’s work programme. 

Recommendation 

 THAT subject to any comment or issues raised by the Committee the 
Committee work programme be approved and reported to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Introduction and Background 

1.  The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is responsible for overseeing, co-ordinating 
and approving the work programmes of the Committee, and is required to 
periodically review the scrutiny committees work programmes to ensure that 
overview and scrutiny is effective, that there is an efficient use of scrutiny resources 
and that potential duplication of effort by scrutiny members is minimised.   

2.  The work programme may be modified by the Chairman following consultation with 
the Vice-Chairman and the Director in response to changing circumstances. A copy 
is attached at appendix 1. 

3.  Should any urgent, prominent or high profile issue arise, the Chairman may consider 
calling an additional meeting to consider that issue. 

4.  Should Members become aware of any issues they consider may be added to the 
scrutiny programme they should contact the Directorate Services Officer (Health) to 
log the issue so that it may be taken into consideration when planning future 
agendas or when revising the work programme. 

 Progress in response to recommendations made and issues raised by the 
Committee 

5.  A note showing progress in response to recommendations made and issues raised 
by the Committee at the Committee’s previous meetings is attached at appendix 2.   

AGENDA ITEM 9

67



Background Papers 

• None identified. 

 

68



Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2009/11 

The agenda will be based on: 

• Quarterly Updates – Service Development 

• Statutory Business including consultations 

• Quality Assurance and Public Engagement 

• Population Health and Equalities 

20 September  
 • Updates from Chief Executives (including full performance 

Update) 
• Ambulance Service Review Update (including Community 

First Response 

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health Scrutiny Committee held at 
The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on 
Monday 2 August 2010 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PM Morgan (Chairman) 
Councillor AT Oliver (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: PA Andrews, WU Attfield, WLS Bowen, MJ Fishley, RC Hunt, 

Brig P Jones CBE, G Lucas and GA Powell 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors LO Barnett.  Mr J Wilkinson, Chairman of the Local Involvement 

network was also present. 
  
  
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors PGH Cutter, A Seldon and AP Taylor. 
 
 

15. NAMED SUBSTITUTES   
 
Councillor PA Andrews substituted for Councillor AP Taylor and Councillor WLS Bowen for 
Councillor A Seldon. 
 

16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were none. 
 

17. MINUTES   
 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2010 be confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
18. SUGGESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON ISSUES FOR FUTURE 

SCRUTINY   
 
There were none. 
 

19. HEREFORDSHIRE SERVICE INTEGRATION PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered the Herefordshire Service Integration Programme. 
 
Mr M Woodford, Chief Executive of Hereford Hospitals Trust (HHT), presented the report 
together with the Interim Managing Director of Provider Services (IMDPS).   
 
Mr Woodford reminded the Committee, which had last received a report on the project on 1 
March 2010, that the proposition approved by NHS Herefordshire and HHT involved the 
creation of: 
 
• a new integrated model of health and social care provision in Herefordshire, with specific 

care pathways aimed at providing personalised high quality, safe and sustainable care for 
local people which promotes personal health, well being and independence; a model 



 

which is focused on providing care as close as possible to people’s homes, rather 
than in an institutional setting; a model which is also aimed at identifying our most 
vulnerable clients and shifting the emphasis from diagnosis and treatment to 
prediction and prevention; and 

 
• an integrated care organisation under one management structure composed of an 

integrated NHS Trust combining community and acute health services that is also 
integrated with social care so far as is practicable under current legislation. 

 
The report summarised the Implementation Plan. The appended engagement plan 
described the engagement process to accompany the implementation phase. 
 
The IMDPS commented on the three main areas of the implementation plan: 
implementation of the care pathways; development of an engagement strategy to ensure 
people using the services, their carers, local communities, clinical and social care 
professionals, independent and voluntary sector providers were all involved in the 
implementation of the care pathway changes; and development of the proposed 
Integrated Care Organisation. 
 
She outlined aspects of the engagement strategy as set out in the report and 
acknowledged the significance of the proposed changes. 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made 
 
• It was noted that mental health would be provided by a separate organisation, with a 

decision on who that provider would be due to be taken in the Autumn.  
 
• That a structure chart showing the various bodies involved in the integration 

programme should be circulated to all Members. 
 
• It was suggested that the Council’s Partners and Communities Together Meetings 

(PACTs) should be added to the engagement plan. 
 
• That consideration should be given to seeking views from those who had not been to 

hospital or visited their registered GP with any frequency. 
 
• It was asked what steps were being taken to ensure the significance of the changes 

was made clear to service users and cares.  In reply it was reported that 
Herefordshire Carers Support and the Herefordshire Alliance had been involved in 
the engagement process. 

 
• Members emphasised that it was important to make clear what the practical 

differences would be under the proposed system.  The IMDPS commented, in 
summary, that the key changes would be that individuals known to the health service 
would be monitored regularly and if there were signs of a person being unwell, and a 
trigger point reached, everything would them be done to provide a package of care, 
in accordance with a previously prepared and documented plan of care, to keep that 
person at home.  As part of the engagement process an example of how this would 
work in practice had been prepared.  Recognising that there would be some 
circumstances in which it would still be appropriate to go to hospital, a further 
example illustrating this scenario had also been prepared. 

 
• That the planned engagement event for the Committee to review the proposed 

service model should be extended to involve all Councillors. It was noted that a 
formal response to the consultation on the proposals would need to be made by the 
Committee.  In making this response the Committee could take account of any 
issues arising from the engagement event.  In addition a report was to be prepared in 



 

December 2010 describing the overall engagement process, the responses and any 
changes made to the services as a result.  The Committee requested that this report 
also be presented to the Committee at which point the Committee would make 
further observations as it saw fit. 

 
• A concern was expressed about the availability of domiciliary workers to provide the 

level of care at home envisaged under the proposals and the level of pay and 
training that would be available to ensure that the appropriate quality of care was 
provided. It was agreed that this would need to be considered as part of the 
engagement event involving the Committee. 

 
• The need for the proposals to be explained in plain English was noted. 
 
• Clarification was sought on IT compatibility.  Mr Woodford commented that this was 

being considered as part of the project, with an initial focus on what immediate 
practical steps could be taken, before considering more ambitious changes.  He 
observed that if a single organisation were to be created as proposed, IT 
arrangements would become easier.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That (a) the engagement programme be supported, with the recommendation 

that it be extended to involve presentations to the PACTs, to seek 
views from those who had not been to hospital or visited their 
registered GP with any frequency and to provide an engagement 
event for all Councillors rather than for the Committee alone; 

  
 (b) following the planned engagement event for Councillors a report be 

made to the Committee seeking the Committee’s formal response to 
the consultation on the proposals, allowing the Committee to take 
account of any issues arising from the engagement event; 

 
 (c) that the report to be prepared in December 2010 describing the 

overall engagement process, the responses and any changes made 
to the services as a result should also be presented to the 
Committee, at which point the Committee would make further 
observations as it saw fit; and 

 
 (d) a structure chart showing the various bodies involved in the 

integration programme should be circulated to all Members. 
 

20. POPULATION HEALTH - ALCOHOL MISUSE AND SMOKING   
 
The Committee considered what Herefordshire Public Services were doing to address 
alcohol misuse and smoking. 
 
Dr A Merry, Consultant in Dental Public Health, presented the report, outlining key 
elements of the Population Health Improvement Plan (PHIP). 
 
In discussion the following principal points were made.   
 
• Members sought clarification as to whether, given the considerable investment made 

over the years in publicising the harmful effects of smoking, to the extent that no one 
could be unaware of them, and all the efforts to stop people smoking, there was 
evidence that the planned measures to reduce smoking would repay the further 
investment proposed.  Dr Merry commented that the provision of support as outlined 
in the PHIP would be beneficial because there remained a sufficient number of 



 

smokers who wanted to stop smoking.  She agreed to provide a briefing note to the 
Committee with the evidence supporting the PHIP. 

 
• The evidence supporting the establishment of alcohol health workers and alcohol 

liaison nurse posts to deliver the Identification and Brief Advice programme was also 
requested. 

 
• The availability of cigarettes and alcohol in supermarkets and where these products 

were displayed in stores was discussed.  Dr Merry commented that the Public Health 
Service was working closely with the Environmental Health Service on this aspect. 

 
• The suggestion in the PHIP that “babies are born with a health lifestyle” was 

questioned.  Dr Merry acknowledged this might need to be rephrased recognising the 
importance of the family environment. 

RESOLVED: That a briefing note be provided setting out the evidence supporting 
the investment in measures to reduce smoking as outlined in the 
Public Health improvement Plan; and the evidence supporting the 
establishment of alcohol health workers and alcohol liaison nurse 
posts to deliver the Identification and Brief Advice programme. 

 
21. INTERIM TRUST UPDATES   

 
The Committee considered updates from the Health Trusts. 
 
Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
The Committee had requested a report from the Hereford Hospitals NHS Trust on Stroke 
Services.  Mr Woodford, Chief Executive of the Trust, presented the report.  He 
commented that whilst the report outlined progress that had been made there was still 
considerable scope for improvement.  The issue was a key priority and he considered 
the measures now being put in place would deliver significant improvement.  Evidence 
demonstrating the improvement should be available by April 2011. 
 
NHS Herefordshire 
 
NHS Herefordshire had produced update reports on delayed transfers of care and on the 
recent White Paper:  Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS. 
 
In relation to delayed transfers Mr Woodford reported that there was now evidence of a 
reduction in delays and he considered this was sustainable. 
 
The Interim Director of Integrated Commissioning confirmed that action had now been 
taken to end the repetition of assessments between health and social care. 
 
The report noted that there was evidence that some policies to reduce delays were not 
being implemented.  Some transfer delays were being recorded because patients 
refused to go to a particular community hospital or waited for a bed to be available at a 
nursing home of their choice.   It was questioned why this was happening.  Mr Woodford 
commented that these policies were not always easy to implement on the frontline and 
further support to frontline staff to help them implement the policies needed to be 
considered. 
 
It was agreed that an updated report should be circulated to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee who had expressed concern about performance in this area. 
 



 

The Committee noted the report on the White Paper and that a briefing was being 
arranged for all Councillors.  
 
 

22. WORK PROGRAMME   
 
The Committee considered its work programme. 

RESOLVED:  That the work programme be approved and reported to the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.15 pm CHAIRMAN 


